

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF STEUBEN

-----X

TIM HARKENRIDER, GUY C. BROUGHT,
LAWRENCE CANNING, PATRICIA CLARINO,
GEORGE DOOHER, JR., STEPHEN EVANS, LINDA
FANTON, JERRY FISHMAN, JAY FRANTZ,
LAWRENCE GARVEY, ALAN NEPHEW, SUSAN
ROWLEY, JOSEPHINE THOMAS, AND MARIANNE
VIOLANTE,

Index No. E2022-0116CV

Petitioners,

-against-

GOVERNOR KATHY HOCHUL, LIEUTENANT
GOVERNOR AND PRESIDENT OF THE SENATE
BRIAN A. BENJAMIN, SENATE MAJORITY LEADER
AND PRESIDENT PRO TEMPORE OF THE SENATE
ANDREA STEWART-COUSINS, SPEAKER OF THE
ASSEMBLY CARL HEASTIE, NEW YORK STATE
BOARD OF ELECTIONS, and THE NEW YORK STATE
LEGISLATIVE TASK FORCE ON DEMOGRAPHIC
RESEARCH AND REAPPORTIONMENT,

Respondents.

-----X

**REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS' MOTION FOR
LEAVE TO CONDUCT EXPEDITED DISCOVERY**

TROUTMAN PEPPER HAMILTON
SANDERS LLP

KEYSER MALONEY &
WINNER LLP

Bennet J. Moskowitz, Reg. No. 4693842
875 Third Avenue
New York, New York 10022
(212) 704-6000
bennet.moskowitz@troutman.com

George H. Winner, Jr., Reg. No. 1539238
150 Lake Street
Elmira, New York 14901
(607) 734-0990
gwinner@kmw-law.com

Misha Tseytlin, Reg. No. 4642609
227 W. Monroe St.
Suite 3900
Chicago, IL 60606
(608) 999-1240
misha.tseytlin@troutman.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

ARGUMENT 1

I. This Court Should Permit Petitioners To Conduct Limited, Expedited Discovery 1

 A. Discovery Is Obviously Relevant To Petitioners’ Substantive Partisan-Gerrymandering Claim, Which Is Why Such Discovery Is Standard In Materially Identical Partisan-Gerrymandering Cases Around The Country 2

 B. Legislative Privilege Does Not Bar The Discovery Here 5

 C. Attorney-Client Or Work Product Privilege Does Not Bar The Discovery Here 11

 D. Petitioners’ Requested Discovery Is Reasonable, Not Unduly Burdensome, And Will Not Delay The Proceedings 11

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Bay Ridge Cmty. Council v. Carey</i> , 115 Misc. 2d 433 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 1982)	3
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 241 F. Supp. 3d 566 (D. Md. 2017).....	7, 10
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 348 F. Supp. 3d 493 (D. Md. 2018).....	2, 8, 10
<i>Bennett v. Ohio Redistricting Comm’n</i> , No. 2021-1198 (Ohio Oct. 7, 2021).....	11
<i>Burton v. Corn Prods. Co.</i> , 286 Ill. 226 (1918)	6
<i>Carter v. Chapman</i> , No. 7 MM 2022 (Pa. Sup. Ct. Feb. 9, 2022).....	12
<i>Chabot v. Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 102 (2019).....	4
<i>Comm. for a Fair & Balanced Map v. Ill. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 2011 WL 4837508 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 12, 2011)	10
<i>Common Cause v. Rucho</i> , 279 F. Supp. 3d 587 (M.D.N.C. 2018)	2, 4, 8, 10
<i>East End Ventures, LLC v. Inc. Vill. of Sag Harbor</i> , 2011 WL 6337708 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2011)	10, 13
<i>Engel v. Hagedorn</i> , 170 A.D.2d 301 (1st Dep’t 1991)	13
<i>Favors v. Cuomo</i> , 285 F.R.D. 187 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....	7, 9
<i>Georgetown Unsold Shares, LLC v. Ledet</i> , 130 A.D.3d 99 (2d Dep’t 2015).....	13
<i>Gravel v. United States</i> , 408 U.S. 606 (1972).....	5
<i>Harper v. Hall</i> , 865 S.E.2d 301 (N.C. 2021).....	12
<i>Humane Soc’y of N.Y. v. City of N.Y.</i> , 188 Misc.2d 735 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2001)	6, 9
<i>In re Subpoena Duces Tecum to Jane Doe, Esq.</i> , 99 N.Y.2d 434 (2003).....	11

<i>Larabee v. Governor</i> , 880 N.Y.S.2d 256 (1st Dep’t 2009).....	5, 7, 9
<i>League of Women Voters of Fla. v. Detzner</i> , 172 So. 3d 363 (Fla. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio v. Ohio Redistricting Comm.</i> , No. 2021-1193 (Ohio Oct. 7, 2021).....	2, 3
<i>League of Women Voters of Ohio</i> , No. 2022-1193, 2022 WL 110261 (Ohio Jan. 12, 2022).....	3, 4, 12
<i>League of Women Voters of Pa. v. Pennsylvania</i> , 178 A.3d 737 (Pa. 2018).....	2, 4, 8, 10
<i>Maron v. Silver</i> , 14 N.Y.3d 230 (2010).....	5
<i>Ohio A. Philip Randolph Inst. v. Householder</i> , 373 F. Supp. 3d 978 (S.D. Ohio 2019)	4
<i>People v. Ohrenstein</i> , 77 N.Y.2d 38 (1990).....	5, 6, 7, 9
<i>Petteway v. Henry</i> , No. 11-511, 2011 WL 6148674 (S.D. Tex. Dec. 9, 2011).....	12
<i>Rawlins v. St. Joseph’s Hosp. Health Ctr.</i> , 108 A.D.3d 1191 (4th Dep’t 2013).....	13
<i>Reformed Church of Mile Square v. City of N.Y.</i> , 8 A.D.2d 639 (2d Dep’t 1959).....	6, 9
<i>Reiff v. N.Y. City Conciliation & Appeals Bd.</i> , 128 Misc. 2d 851 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1985)	8
<i>Rodriguez v. Pataki</i> , 280 F. Supp. 2d 89 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	7, 8
<i>Rucho v. Common Cause</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2484 (2019).....	2
<i>Schneider v. Rockefeller</i> , 38 A.D.2d 495 (3d Dep’t 1972).....	3
<i>Stranieri v. Silver</i> , 218 A.D.2d 80 (3d Dep’t 1996).....	6
<i>Terrazas v. Ramirez</i> , 829 S.W.2d 712 (Tex. 1991).....	12
<i>United States v. Brewster</i> , 408 U.S. 501 (1972).....	8
<i>Vill. of Arlington Heights v. Metro. Housing Dev. Corp.</i> , 429 U.S. 252 (1977).....	4

Whitford v. Gill,
218 F. Supp. 3d 837 (W.D. Wis. 2016) 4

Wilson v. Eu,
817 P.2d 890 (Cal. 1991) 12

Constitutional Provisions

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 4 8, 9, 13

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 5 11, 12, 13

N.Y. Const. art. III, § 11 5

Statutes And Rules

New York Legislative Law § 93 9
